These financial statements refer to UPP Olaines OÜ collectively with its subsidiaries as “the Group”.

Note 2. Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements of UPP Olaines OÜ and its subsidiaries for the financial year

ended 31 December 2023 (hereinafter: financial statements) have been prepared in accordance with

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except as disclosed

otherwise. The financial statements are presented in euros.

Olaines Logistics SIA

UPP Olaines OÜ

Investment property: Olaines Logistics

Park, Riga

100%

UPP Olaines OÜ | 2023 Consolidated Annual Report

13

Changes in accounting policies applicable to the income statement

As a result of changes in the accounting for sale of goods and services and cost of sales, these financial

statements contain adjustments in the sale of goods and services and cost of sales compared to 2022.

The change had no effect on gross profit.

Name of adjusted line item

As previously
reported

31/12/2022 Adjustments
As restated

 31/12/2022

(euros)

Rent 2,615,111 0 2,615,111

Sale of goods and services 10,974 45,513 56,487

Total revenue 2,626,085 45,513 2,671,598

Cost of sales (67,867) (45,513) (113,380)

Gross profit 2,558,218 0 2,558,218

Restatement to Note 3.2

In note 3.2 of the current financial statements, the item Trade and other receivables classified as Level

3 as at 31 December 2022 was restated to conform to the amount reported in note 11 as at 31

December 2022. This restatement only affects Note 3.2.

Name of adjusted line item

As previously
reported

31/12/2022 Adjustments
As restated

 31/12/2022

(euros)

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables 230,433 15,389 245,822

2.2 New accounting pronouncements

Changes in significant accounting policies

Except for the changes below, the Group has consistently applied the accounting policies set out in the

consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 to all periods presented in

these financial statements.

Amendments to standards

Certain new or revised standards and interpretations have been issued that are mandatory for the

Group’s annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, and which the Group has not early

adopted.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2: Disclosure of Accounting Policies: Amendments

[…]

method

Discount
rate Exit yield

Estimated
annual rent

Olaines Logistics Park 32,870,000 DCF 9.25% 7.40% 2,750 752

31/12/2022

Property Fair value
Valuation
method

Discount
rate Exit yield

Estimated
annual rent

Olaines Logistics Park 32,870,000 DCF 9.00% 7.25% 2,690,222

a) Rent: using pricing from current leases and actual rates of increase.

UPP Olaines OÜ | 2023 Consolidated Annual Report

30

b) Discount rate: calculated using the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) associated with

the investment property.

c) Exit yield: it is based on the estimated level of return at the end of the estimated holding

period, taking into consideration the forecast market condition and risks associated with the

property.

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table provided below illustrates as at 31 December 2023 the sensitivity of the fair value of

investment property included in the balance sheet of the Group to the most significant assumptions:

As at
31/12/2023

Fair
value

Discount
rate

Capitalization
rate

NOI Discount rate Capitalization rate

Investment
property

+10% -10% +50 bps -50 bps +50 bps -50 bps

Olaines LP 32,870,000 9.25% 7.40% 3,290,000 -3,290,000 -1,110,000 1,150,000 -1,080 000 1,240,000

Total 32,870,000   3,290,000 -3,290,000 -1,100,000 1,150,000 -1,040,000 1,200,000

Payments received from operating leases

Leases concluded between the Group and tenants meet non-cancellable operating lease terms.

Income from such leases is divided as follows.

Payments received under non-cancellable operating leases 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

(euros)

Up to one year 2,380,101 2,351,853

2nd to 5th year 764,578 2,002,057

Total 3,144,679 4,353,910

Note 13. Property, plant and equipment

 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

(euros)

Land 284,249 0

Construction in progress 397,535 0

Total property, plant and equipment 681,784 0

Land includes the solar park property 8080 003 0664, construction in progress includes the first

instalment made for the solar park.

UPP Olaines OÜ | 2023 Consolidated Annual Report

31

Note 14. Trade and other payables

 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

(euros)

Trade payables 162,160 215,862

Payables to employees 425 343

Tax liabilities 40,216 33,573

Customer prepayments 160,296 160,296

Interest payable on shareholder loan  650,962 442,988

Trade and other payables 1,014,059 853,062

Note 15. Borrowings

31/12/2023
Current
portion

Non-current
portion Total

Underlying
currency

Interest
rate Term

(euros)

Bank loan 1,064,000 18,234,757 19,298,757 EUR

3 month
Euribor
+2.75% 25/02/2025

Bonds 0 6,215,000 6,215,000 EUR 6% 25/02/2025
Shareholder loan
(Note 18) 0 2,982,028 2,982,028 EUR 7%

Unspecified
term

Total borrowings 1,064,000 27,431,785 28,495,785 EUR

31/12/2023 Loan collateral Value of collateral

(euros)
Bank loan 1st lien mortgage on Olaines Logistics Park and Liepkalnio logistics centre 38,900,000

Bond 3rd lien mortgage on Olaines Logistics Park 32,870,000

UPP Olaines OÜ | 2023 Consolidated Annual Report

32

31/12/2022
Current
portion

Non-current
portion Total

Underlying
currency

Interest
rate Term

(euros)

Bank loan 16,137,333 0 16,137,333 EUR